

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesota

Electronically delivered September 10, 2021

Administrator Interlude Restorative Suites Unity 520 Osborne Road Northeast Fridley, MN 55432

RE: CCN: 245623

Cycle Start Date: August 23, 2021

#### Dear Administrator:

On August 23, 2021, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted immediate jeopardy (Level J), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby corrections are not required.

The Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is being electronically delivered. Because corrective action were taken prior to the survey, past non-compliance does not require a plan of correction (POC).

#### REMOVAL OF IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY

On August 19, 2021, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at F689 was removed.

#### **REMEDIES**

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy listed below to the CMS Region V Office forimposition: You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

• Civil money penalty, (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

### SUBSTANDARD QUALITY OF CARE (SQC)

SQC was identified at your facility. Sections 1819(g)(5)(C) and § 1919(g)(5)(C) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR 488.325(h) requires that the attending physician of each resident who was found to have received substandard quality of care, as well as the State board responsible for licensing the facility's administrator, be notified of the substandard quality of care. If you have not already provided the

Facility Name()] September 10, 2021 Page 2

following information, you are required to provide to this agency within ten working days of your receipt of this letter the name and address of the attending physician of each resident found to have received substandard quality of care.

Please note that, in accordance with 42 CFR 488.325(g), your failure to provide this information timely will result in termination of participation in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) or imposition of alternative remedies.

Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B) and § 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse assistant training programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care. Therefore, Interlude Restorative Suites Unity is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training / Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effectiveAugust 23, 2021. This prohibition remains in effect for the specified period even though substantial compliance is attained. Under Public Law 105-15 (H. R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Terri Ament, Rapid Response Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Duluth Technology Village 11 East Superior Street, Suite 290 Duluth, Minnesota 55802-2007 Email: teresa.ament@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 302-6151 Mobile: (218) 766-2720

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### **APPEAL RIGHTS**

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after

Facility Name()] September 10, 2021 Page 3

receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

### Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov">Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov</a>.

### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's

Facility Name()] September 10, 2021 Page 4

informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04</a> 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

M. Paig

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 09/10/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245623	B. WING				C <b>23/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SUITES UNITY		520	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST	1 001	10,1011
				FRI	DLEY, MN 55432		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	F 0	00			
F 689 SS=J	completed at your Department of Heaf found not to be in co of 42 CFR Part 483 Requirements for L  The following compusubstantiated: H5623013C (MN75 deficiency cited at does not require a  The survey resulted at F689. The IJ begeloped from the facinto a residential ar DON were notified p.m. The facility im 8/19/21, and F689 non-compliance.  Although no plan of finding of past non-facility acknowledg documents. Free of Accident HCFR(s): 483.25(d) (1) S483.25(d) (2) Each s483.25(d)(2) Each s483.25(d)(2) Each s483.25(d)(2) Each s483.25(d)(2) Each s483.25(d)(2) Each s6483.25(d)(2) Eac	Jong Term Care Facilities.  Colaint was found to be  5879) was substantiated with a F689 past non-compliance and plan of correction.  If it is an immediate jeopardy (IJ) gan on 8/13/21, when a R1 cility and crossed a busy street rea. The administrator and of the IJ on 8/23/21, at 4:09 plemented corrective action by is being issued at past  If correction is required for a recompliance, it is required the e receipt of the electronic azards/Supervision/Devices (1)(2)	F 6	889			
LABORATOR)	' DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		E SURVEY PLETED
		245623	B. WING				C <b>23/2021</b>
INTERLUDE RESTORATIVE SUITES UNITY				52	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST RIDLEY, MN 55432	, ,	0,2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	This REQUIREMEI by: Based on interview facility failed to enselopement were imseeking behaviors reviewed for eloper an immediate jeopathe facility and cross residential area 8/1 implemented correspractice is being iss.  The IJ began on 8/the facility and cross residential area. The facility and cross residential area. The notified of the IJ on facility implemented prior to the start of past non-compliance.  R1's Admission Rediagnosis of hemipher body) following affecting the left side walking and unstead.  R1's admission Mindated 7/12/21, indiccognitive impairment with locomotion on physical assist with.  R1's Elopement Risindicated R1 was not seen the service of the servi	NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure safety interventions for plemented following exit for 1 of 1 residents (R1) ment. This failure resulted in ardy (IJ) when R1 eloped from sed a busy street into a 3/21. The facility had ctive action so the deficient sued at past non-compliance.  13/21, when R1 eloped from sed a busy street into a e administrator and DON were 8/23/21, at 4:09 p.m. The d corrective action on 8/19/21, the survey and was issued as sec.	F6	89	Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245623	B. WING				C <b>23/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  INTERLUDE RESTORATIVE SUITES UNITY				52	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  O OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST  RIDLEY, MN 55432	1 001	23/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	at risk for elopement leave the facility un lacked interventions. R1's care plan upde elopement interventinitiating a door see R1 was put on hour elopement risk ass. On 8/5/21, at 9:34 R1 had attempted to on this shift.  On 8/5/21, at 4:23 R1 was wandering morning, and attemptimes. The door was unit to provide a base of the room and the upersons protocol where the facility of the room and the upersons protocol who injuries were not on 8/13/21, at 7:54 indicated R1's care door security system on 8/13/21, a facility of the facility of the facility of the room and the upersons protocol who injuries were not on 8/13/21, at 7:54 indicated R1's care door security system on 8/13/21, a facility of the	attended. R1's care plan of for R1's risk for elopement. The stated on 8/13/21, indicated tions were added including curity system on the unit, and ray safety checks and an essment was completed.  The progress note indicated to exit the floor multiple times on the unit three in the hallways in the lapted to leave the unit three is closed at the hallway to the rrier.  The session note indicated R1 was not p.m. After an initial search of the note in the lapted to leave the unit three is closed at the hallway to the rier.  The session note indicated R1 was not p.m. After an initial search of the nit was completed, the missing as implemented. R1 was in a residential area around the p.m. a progress note plan was updated to include a p.m. a progress note plan was updated to include a	F6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245623	B. WING		08	C // <b>23/2021</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 520 OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST FRIDLEY, MN 55432	CODE	72072021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	was interviewed ar (NA)-A notified her about 6:00 p.m. As the missing persor was updated R1 w door alarm was init R1 had attempted to the hallway were On 8/4/21, at 1:57 and stated before had attempted to leand it was decided from going off the On 8/24/21, at 3:18 interviewed and staunit after R1 attem appropriate, and w DON stated a staff the facility R1 was in a neighborhood and brought back to The facility policy with dated 4/19, directer restrictive environmer recognizing the pofrom the facility. The and alarm systems units/households, are sidents. This fac response plan for it a missing resident. The past noncomplegan on 8/13/21.	and stated that nursing assistant that R1 was not in his room at search was started including as protocol. As soon as RN-A as returning to the facility, the tiated. RN-A stated previously, to leave the unit and the doors e closed.  p.m. RN-B was interviewed R1's elopement on 8/13/21, R1 eave the unit several times, to close the doors to deter R1 unit.  B p.m. the DON was ated closing the doors on the pted to leave on 8/5/21, was as effective at the time. The members friend had alerted seen away from the facility out R1 was picked up by the DON to the facility.  Wandering and Elopement d the facility promotes the least nent for all resident while tential of residents wandering are facility will utilize monitoring s; sign in and out logs on all and maintain pictures of all fility will also maintain a mplementation in the event of	F 6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245623		B. WING		ns.	C / <b>23/2021</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 520 OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST FRIDLEY, MN 55432	CODE	720/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	plan that included the was returned to the DON, a skin assess indicated no injuries the unit and the are the alarm system in were started and do updated, as well as sheets, reflecting the were educated on the corrective actions were started and the sheets of the started and the sheets of the she	ne following actions: When R1 facility at 6:50 p.m. by the sment was completed that is. The double doors between a located by the elevators had initiated. Hourly checks of R1 pocumented. The care plan was the nursing assistant task are elopement risk for R1. Staff the elopement policy. The	F 6	89		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered September 10, 2021

Administrator Interlude Restorative Suites Unity 520 Osborne Road Northeast Fridley, MN 55432

Re: Event ID: C9I111

#### Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on August 23, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 09/10/2021 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_\_\_ С

			B. WING			C	
29890			B. WING	/23/2021			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
INTERI II	IDE RESTORATIVE S	HITES HINITY	520 OSBC	ORNE ROAD	NORTHEAST		
INTEREC	DE RESTORATIVE S	OITEO OITITT	FRIDLEY,	MN 55432			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENC MUST BE PRECEDED E SC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments			2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****					
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION OF	RDER				
	In accordance with 144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the deficit herein are not corrected shall I with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of a lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess that was violated ducorrected.	ction order has bee y. If, upon reinspe iency or deficiencie ected, a fine for each be assessed in acc ines promulgated to artment of Health. The rule provided at the ille number indicated in s several items, fat the items will be con- Lack of compliancy item of multi-pated	en issued ection, it is es cited ch violation cordance by rule of as been et ag ed below. Eailure to considered ce upon ent rule will en if the item				
	You may request a that may result from orders provided tha the Department with notice of assessme	n non-compliance v t a written request nin 15 days of rece	with these is made to eipt of a				
	INITIAL COMMENT On 8/23/21, a comp your facility by surve Department of Heal found NOT in comp Licensure.	plaint survey was co eyors from the Min lth (MDH). Your fac	nesota cility was				
	The following comp	laint was found to	be				

Minnesota Department of Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		SURVEY PLETED	
		71. 201221110			c	
		29890	B. WING		08/2	23/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
INTERLLIDE RESTORATIVE SHITES LINITY			BORNE ROAD Y, MN 55432	NORTHEAST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	SUBSTANTIATED: H5623013C (MN75 past non-compliant of the Minnesota Department of Deficiencies of Comply portion of Column also include violation of the state "This Rule is not method of Correction. You have agreed to receipt of State lice the Minnesota Department of Headyou electronically. Is necessary for State lice the word "CO available for text. Yelectronic State lice the Minnesota Depis enrolled in ePOC.	partment of Health is tate Licensing Correction ral software. Tag numbers d to Minnesota state ursing Homes. The assigned in the far-left column entitled a state statute/rule out of in the "Summary Statement umn and replaces the "To the correction order. This es the findings which are in the statute after the statement, et as evidence by." Following lings are the Suggested on and Time Period for a participate in the electronic insure orders consistent with				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		SURVEY PLETED	
29890		B. WING			C 2 <b>3/2021</b>	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
INTERL	JDE RESTORATIVE S	HILLES HINLLY	OSBORNE ROAI LEY, MN 55432			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	PLEASE DISREGA FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE	RD THE HEADING OF TH	HIS			

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM